Income tax expense in the statement of profit and loss consists of:

The reconciliation between the provision of income tax of the Company and amounts computed

by applying the Indian statutory income tax rate to profit before taxes is as follows:

69 KAISER CORPORATION

KAISER CORPORATION LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

KAISER CORPORATION LTD. TWENTY FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

42   The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) vide its notification in the Official Gazette dated February 16,2015 notified the Indian
Accounting Standards (Ind AS) applicable to certain classes of companies. Ind AS would replace the existing Indian GAAP prescribed
under section 133 of The Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules,2014. For Kaiser Corporation
Ltd., Ind AS would be applicable for the accounting period beginning April 1, 2017, with a transition date of April 1, 2016.

A Reconciliations of balance sheet as previously reported under  IGAAP to Ind AS  at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017.
(Amount in Lakhs)

 Indian - GAAP

Effects of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind - AS  Indian - GAAP

 Effects of

transition to

Ind AS

 Ind - AS

II. ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   0.26   -   0.26   0.15   -   0.15
Other intangible assets   -   -   -   0.29   -   0.29
Investments in subsidiaries D   399.12   1.64   400.76   441.19   3.30   444.49

Financial assets

(i)  Loans A & B   5.16   (4.72)   0.44   7.18   (7.18)   -

Deferred tax assets B   22.45   2.01   24.46   0.30   5.14   5.44

Income tax assets (Net) B   -   2.65   2.65   -   1.98   1.98

Other non-current assets A & B   -   0.02   0.02   -   0.06   0.06

Total non-current Assets 426.99

1.60 428.59

449.11

3.30 452.41

Current assets

Inventories   2.61   -   2.61   2.32   -   2.32

Financial assets

(ii)  Trade receivables   18.54   -   18.54   20.57   -   20.57

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents   7.92   -   7.92   7.73   -   7.73

(vi) Loans B   23.80   (0.15)   23.65

(v) Other financial assets B   -   -   0.70   (0.22)   0.48

Other current assets A & B   -   0.18   0.19   -   0.22   0.22

Total current assets 52.87   0.03   52.91   31.32   - 31.32

TOTAL ASSETS 479.86

1.63 481.50

480.43

3.30 483.73

I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity
a) Equity share capital   526.02   -   526.02   526.02   -   526.02

b) Other equity A   (54.62)   (0.01)   (54.63)   (54.86)   1.65   (53.21)

Total equity (A) 471.40

(0.01) 471.39

471.16

1.65 472.81

Non-current liabilities
Provisions   1.94   -   1.94   1.24   -   1.24

Total non-current liabilities 1.94

-

1.94

1.24

- 1.24

Current liabilities
Financial Liabilities

(ii)  Trade payables   4.66   -   4.66   5.97   -   5.97

(iii) Other financial liabilities B & D   -   2.48   2.49   -   2.55   2.55

Provisions   0.22   -   0.22   0.23   -   0.23

Other current liabilities B   1.64   (0.84)   0.80   1.83   (0.90)   0.93

Total current liabilities 6.52 1.64 8.17 8.03 1.65 9.68

Total liabilities (C) 8.46 1.64 10.11 9.27 1.65 10.92

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

(A+B+C)

479.86 1.63 481.50 480.43 3.30 483.73

Particulars Notes

Opening Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2016 Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017

70 KAISER CORPORATION

KAISER CORPORATION LIMITED
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

   -

   -   -   -

KAISER CORPORATION LTD. TWENTY FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

B Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017 (Amount in Lakhs)

Notes  As at

1 April 2016

 As at

31 March 2017

526.02 526.02

   (54.62)   (54.86)

471.40 471.16

A   (0.01)   0.00
Remeasurement of financial guarantee obligations D   -   1.65

471.39 472.81

Comprises of:

526.02

526.02

   (54.63)   (53.21)

471.39

472.81

* Rs. 263 for the year ended March 31, 2017.

C Reconciliations statement of Profit and Loss  as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS

(Amount in Lakhs)

Indian -GAAP

 Effects of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind - AS

Revenues

Revenue from operations   56.05   -   56.05

Other income A & D   22.56   1.69   24.25

Total revenue 78.61

1.69

80.30

Expenses

Cost of material consumed   12.66   -   12.66

   0.56   -   0.56

Employee benefits expense C   22.04   (0.18)   21.86

Depreciation and amortization expense   0.14   -   0.14

Other expenses A   19.99   0.04   20.03

Total expenses   55.39   (0.14)   55.25

Profit before tax 23.22

1.83

25.05

Tax expense:

- Current tax   -   -   -

- Current tax (Mat) B   (4.43)   -   (4.43)

- MAT credit entitilement B   3.13   -   3.13

- Deferred tax charge B   (22.16)   (0.04)   (22.20)

Tax expense   (23.46)   (0.04)   (23.50)

Profit for the period (A) (0.24) 1.79 1.55

Other comprehensive income / (Loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss -

C
   -   (0.17)   (0.17)

B

   -   0.04   0.04

   -   (0.13)   (0.13)

   (0.24)   1.66   1.42

Particulars

As reported under IGAAP

Equity capital

Reserves

Adjustments:
Re-measurement of security deposit given*

Total equity as per Ind AS

Equity share capital

Other equity

[…]

ended

31 March 2018

Sr. No. Particulars
 As at

31 March 2017

 As at

31 March 2018

Capital Expenditure during the year

 Geographical segments

37 SEGMENT INFORMATION

 The Group had three primary business segments which are as follows:

 Kaiser Corporation Limited
 Printing of labels, packaging materials, Magazines and articles of stationery.

 Powertel Engineering Private Limited
 Sale of compounding for heat shrinkable accessories and jointing kits.

 Xicon International Limited
 Turnkey Project Management and Engineering services.

A.  Information about Primary (Product Wise) Segment:

Kaiser Corporation Limited
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018

KAISER CORPORATION LTD. TWENTY FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

109 KAISER CORPORATION

A Reconciliations of balance sheet as previously reported under  IGAAP to Ind AS  at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017.

(Amount in Lakhs)

 Indian - GAAP

Effects of

transition to Ind

AS

Ind - AS  Indian - GAAP

 Effects of

transition to Ind

AS

 Ind - AS

II. ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 297.14 - 297.14 270.48 - 270.48

Goodwill A 203.43 - 203.43 228.31 (24.88) 203.43

Other intangible assets 0.53 - 0.53 2.60 - 2.60

Investments accounted for using the equity
method

21.25 - 21.25 20.68 (0.05) 20.63

Financial assets - -

(i) Investments B 1.01 (0.29) 0.72 1.00 (0.23) 0.77

(ii) Loans C & H 41.09 (41.09) - 49.46 (49.46) -

(iii) Other financial assets C & H - 40.50 40.50 - 8.73 8.73

Deferred tax assets H 23.15

2.00

25.15

0.30

5.14

5.44

Income tax assets (Net) H -

2.67

2.67

-

1.98

1.98

Other non-current assets B & H 84.06

(56.95)

27.11

-

33.61

33.61
Total non-current Assets 671.66

(53.16)